CITY OF WOLVERHAMPTON COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

ReferenceFOI 000559Date31 October 2016

Learning Systems

Request:

I would be most grateful if you would provide me, under the Freedom of Information Act, details in respect to the below services

Provision of:

- Virtual Learning Environments (VLE)
- Learning Management Systems (LMS)
- E-Learning

The details we require are as follows:

- Who were the suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages*
- Contract values of the above framework/contract, year to date
- Start date & duration of framework
- Is there an extension clause in the framework/contract and, if so, the duration of the extension?
- Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework/contract are being either extended **or** renewed?

Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract or service provision

In response to your above questions, please see table provided on the next page.

Reply Form – VLE/ LMS/ E-Learning services

	Question Detail	PQQ		ITT	
Q1	Who were the suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages*	Successful Suppliers	Unsuccessful Suppliers	Successful Suppliers	Unsuccessful Suppliers
Q2	Contract values of the above framework/contract, year to date				
Q3	Start date & duration of framework	The contract is due to expire on 2 March 2017.			
Q4	Is there an extension clause in the framework/contract and, if so, the duration of the extension?				
Q5	Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?	There is no extension in place. We will be continuing with a Learning Management System (LMS) this is going out to tender.			
Q6	Who is the senior person in the Local Authority (outside of procurement) responsible for the above services	I can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already in the public domain. Please see link supplied below: <u>http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=9826&p=0</u>			

In response to questions 1, 2 and 4 above, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as it was held on a system that is no longer in use by the Council and therefore we do not have access to the historical records.

Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".